
Planning and Highways Committee

Thursday, 18th October, 2018
6.30 pm

Meeting Room A, Blackburn Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Welcome and Apologies

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 6

3.  Declaration of Interest

PLANNING MATTERS 

Material Considerations 7 - 8

4.  Planning Application Summary
Planning Application Summary 9

4.1  Planning Application 10-18-0075 School Lane, Guide
Planning Application 10-18-0075 School Lane, Guide 10 - 15

4.2  Planning Application 10-18-0230 Old School Grounds, 
Edgworth
Planning Application 10-18-0230 Old School Grounds, 
Edgworth

16 - 21

4.3  Planning Application 10-18-0764 Ashleigh Primary 
School
Planning Application 10-18-0764 Ashleigh Primary 
School

22 - 27

5.  Appeals Monitoring Report
Appeals Monitoring Report
Appeal Monitoring Report - Appeals Determined

28 - 45

Public Document Pack



6.  National Planning Performance Tables Report
National Planning Performance Tables Report 46 - 50

7.  Response to MHCLG Consultation to Introduce 
Permitted Development Rights of Shale Gas Exploration
Response to MHCLG consultation permitted 
development shale gas and BEIS consultation NSIP 
regime October 2018

51 - 59

8.  Enforcement Update Report
PART 2 - Enforcement Update Report 60 - 67

Update Report 68

Date Published: Wednesday, 10 October 2018 
Harry Catherall, Chief Executive



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th September, 2018

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 20 September 2018

PRESENT – Councillors; Smith D (in the Chair), Brookfield (substitute for 
Akhtar), Casey, Daley, Hardman, Jan-Virmani, Khan Z, Khonat, Oates, 
Richards, Riley and Slater Ja.

OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager), Rabir Saghir (Legal), 
Safina Alam (Highways Development Control Engineer) and Wendy Bridson 
(Democratic Services).

RESOLUTIONS

21  Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from 
Councillors Hussain Akhtar and Roy Davies. 

22  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 16th August  2018 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

23  Declaration of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest received.  

24  Planning Applications

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning applications. 

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 

RESOLVED – That the following decisions be made on the applications:

24.1  Planning Application 10/18/0230 - Old School Grounds, Edgworth, BL7 
0PU

Applicant – Mr Shaun Readey

Proposed Development - Full Planning Application for Erection of a single 
dwellinghouse (C3 Use Class) with associated access, parking and 
landscaping (resubmission of 10/17/0278)

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations - 
Members were minded to approve the application against officer 
recommendation – considered that the proposed scheme was of exceptional 
design quality, with the proposed construction methods and design was 
innovative, and the dwelling would have no significant impact on the openness 
of the Green Belt and the immediate setting.  As such, the proposal was 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th September, 2018

considered to meet both national and local planning policy. Deferred to next 
meeting to enable further negotiations on the full conditions to be imposed, in 
particular the pre-commencement conditions, between the Applicant and the 
Local Planning Authority. 

24.2  Planning Application 10/18/0396 - Land and Properties off Billinge End 
Road, Blackburn BB2 6PY

Applicant – Mr Sauban Issa

Proposed Development – Full Planning Application for Residential 
development of 5 no. dwelling following demolition of existing buildings

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations - 
Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s Report and 
further pre-commencement conditions as agreed by the Committee which are 
outlined below:-

 Tree loss to be kept to an absolute minimum with full replacement of 
mature trees as soon as possible and continual monitoring by the 
Arboricultural Manager – separate letter to be sent. 

 Additional trees to be planted on the rear boundary. 

 Construction Site Manager to ensure that delivery vehicles arrive once 
construction hours have commenced and not queue at the site entrance 
beforehand – separate letter to be sent. 

 The Bridleway must not be used by construction vehicles or any other 
vehicle at any time. 

 That the route of construction vehicles avoid Pleasington Village. 

 Agreed that the Planning Development Manager write to the applicant 
reminding them they must comply with the pre-commencement conditions 
before any works commence on site.

24.3  Planning Application 10/18/0502- 11 Vale Street, Edgworth, Bolton BL7 
0EB

Applicant – Mr Mark Gregory

Proposed Development – Full Planning Applicationfor Demolition of existing 
dwelling and erection of replacement dwelling

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations - 
Approved subject the conditions highlighted in the Director’s Report.

25  Implementation of the Revised National Planning Policy Framework 
(2018) and Other Relevant Updated/New National Planning Guidance

Members were informed of the implementation of the revised National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and what it meant in terms of the changes 
to the planning system.

Page 4



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th September, 2018

The report provided Members of the Committee with a concise summary of the 
main issues and proposed changes set out in the new NPPF and other 
guidance. 

The report included an extract from the five year land supply report which 
showed the rate of hou
[...]
ust 2018. Details of the objections were 
highlighted in the report. 

The Committee was informed that the case officer recommendation was yet to 
be finalised but would be presented to the Chair under the Chair Referral 
Scheme in due course. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the petition and that the Lead 
Petitioner be notified of the decision. 

27  Exclusion of the Press and Public

Page 5



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th September, 2018

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item in view of the fact that the business to be 
transacted is exempt by virtue of paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

28  Enforcement Report

A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land at 4 Ranken Drive, Hoddlesden, 
Darwen, BB3 3LT. 

Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report.  

RESOLVED - That authorisation be given to the proposed enforcement action 
at 4 Ranken Drive, Hoddlesden, Darwen, BB3 3LT. 

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….

Chair of the meeting 
at which the minutes were confirmed

Page 6



 

Material Consideration 

 

“Material Considerations” are not limited to matters relating to amenity and can 
cover a range of considerations, in regard to public or private interests, provided that 
there is some relationship to the use and development of land. 

Where it is decided that a consideration is material to the determination of a planning 
application the courts have held that the assessment of weight is a matter for 
planning judgement by the planning authority, rather than the court. Materiality is a 
matter of law for the Court, weight is for the decision maker. Accordingly it is for the 
Committee to assess the weight to be attached to each material consideration, but if 
a Council does not take account of a mat
[...]
anning Application for Full application for 45 dwellings with associated new access, landscaping and parking and associated works.

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/18/0230

Mr Shaun Readey
The Brook House
Bury Road
Edgworth
Bolton
BL7 0AR

Old School Grounds
Edgworth
BL7 0PU

North Turton With Tockholes

Full Planning Application for Erection of a single dwellinghouse (C3 Use Class) with associated access, parking and landscaping 
(resubmission of 10/17/0278)

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/18/0764

Mr Ian Mathews
Ashleigh Primary School
Ross Street
Darwen
BB3 2JT

Ashleigh Primary School
Ross Street
Darwen
BB3 2JT

Darwen South
West Pennine
Whitehall

Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for Replacement of windows to main school hall of primary school

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION:  The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which 
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked 
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 18/10/2018

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 10/10/2018 09:24:01Execution Time: 4 minute(s), 17 second(s)

Page 1 of 1

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/18/0075

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for Full application for 45 dwellings with 
associated new access, landscaping and parking and associated works.

Site address: Land at School Lane, Guide, Blackburn, BB1 2JX

Applicant: Wainhomes (North West) Ltd & Bowsall Ltd

Ward: Blackburn South East

Councillor Andy Kay
Councillor Vicky McGurk 
Councillor Jim Shorrock 

113

4

2

105

109

103

CO
PSTER H

ILL CLO
SE

3
1

11

Baron House

70

211.8m

62

Baron Mews

SCHOOL LANE

1

50

Sinks

44

The Old School House

52

56

10

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

CR
Bo

ro 
Con

st 
& 

W
ard

 B
dy

4

3

385

2

SP
IN

NIN
G A

VEN
UE 1

FB

35
3a

436

440

361

355

HASLINGDEN ROAD

373

GUIDE

Playground

12

42

32

351

22

208.5m

353

430

Page 10

Agenda Item 4.1



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 APPROVE – Subject to recommended conditions (see paragraph3.0.).

2.0 DETAILS OF APPLICATION

2.1 Members will recall approving a resolution to support the application at the 
August 2018 meeting of the Planning & Highways Committee subject to the 
following: 

(i) That delegated authority is given to the Head of Service for Planning 
to approve planning permission subject to an agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, relating to 
the payment of financial contributions which relate to the following 
matters:
(a)  £36,000 as a contribution towards off-site highway works, for a 

pelican crossing and speed reduction measures on School Lane, 
payable prior to commencement of development

(b)  £63,270 as a contribution towards off-site green infrastructure, for 
improvements to Guide Play Area, payable prior to commencement of 
development

(c)   £96,230 as a contribution towards the provision of Affordable Housing 
in the Borough, payable in 2 instalments (£40,000 on completion of 
the 20th dwelling and £56,230 on completion of the 35th dwelling); and

(d) £4,500 as a contribution towards sustainable transport initiatives 
including annual travel surveys of the site, payable on completion of 
the 20th dwelling

Should the s106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the date of 
this resolution, the Head of Service for Planning will have delegated powers to 
refuse the application

2.2 The S106 Agreement has still not been completed and signed.  Since 
the meeting in August, the applicants have been in negotiations with 
Highways England relating to the proposed acoustic barrier between 
the application site and the motorway boundary.   The Committee 
recommended at the August meeting, the following two conditions to 
be imposed:

1.      
[...]
the site and the M65 motorway along 
the alignment line K to L as indicated on Wainhomes drawing ref. 
WH/SLG/SL/02. Any fence or supporting earth bund or structure shall 
not be placed less than 1 metre away from the existing wooden 
motorway boundary fence.

2. No part of this development shall commence until such time as the 
design, materials and construction methods to be adopted for the 
proposed 3 metre high acoustic fence and/or earth bund (along the 
alignment line K to L as indicated on Wainhomes drawing ref. 
WH/SLG/SL/02), and referred to in condition (1) above, has been 
subject to the full requirements of the Design Manual for Roads and 
Bridges standard BD2/12 ‘Highway Structures: Approval Procedures 
and General Design Approval Procedures’, has been given Technical 
Approval by a competent and independent Technical Approval 
Authority appointed by the applicant and that this Technical Approval 
has been agreed in writing with Highways England.

2.4 The applicants are happy with this revised wording.    The Committee is 
advised that these conditions have been agreed in writing by the applicant in 
accordance with the Town & Country Planning (Pre-commencement 
conditions) Regulations 2018, which came into force on the 1st October 2018.

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to

(ii) That delegated authority is given to the Head of Service for Planning 
to approve planning permission subject to an agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, relating to 

Page 12



the payment of financial contributions which relate to the following 
matters:
(e)  £36,000 as a contribution towards off-site highway works, for a 

pelican crossing and speed reduction measures on School Lane, 
payable prior to commencement of development

(f)   £63,270 as a contribution towards off-site green infrastructure, for 
improvements to Guide Play Area, payable prior to commencement of 
development

(g)  £96,230 as a contribution towards the provision of Affordable Housing 
in the Borough, payable in 2 instalments (£40,000 on completion of 
the 20th dwelling and £56,230 on completion of the 35th dwelling); and

(h) £4,500 as a contribution towards sustainable transport initiatives 
including annual travel surveys of the site, payable on completion of 
the 20th dwelling

Should the s106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the date of 
this resolution, the Head of Service for Planning will have delegated powers to 
refuse the application

(iii) Conditions relating to the following matters
 Commence within 3 years
 Approved details/drawings
 Materials to be submitted and implemented
 Sightlines clearance to be kept in perpetuity for all access points
 Construction management plan to be submitted and implemented
 Prior to the occupation of any of the dwellings hereby approved, details 

of the proposed arrangements for future management and 
maintenance of the proposed streets within the development shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The streets 
shall thereafter be maintained in accordance with the approved 
management and maintenance details until such time as an agreement 
has been entered into under section 38 of the Highways Act 1980 or a 
private management and Maintenance Company has been 
established.

 Prior to the construction of any of the streets referred to in the previous 
condition full engineering, drainage, street lighting and constructional 
details of the streets shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The development shall, thereafter, be 
constructed in accordance with the approved details.

 Scheme detailing detached garages with a minimum internal dimension 
of 3m x 6m per vehicle to be agreed.

 Permitted development rights to be removed (Part 1, Classes A to E)
 Land contamination
 Limitation of construction site works to: 08:00 to 18:00 Mondays to 

Fridays, 09:00 to 13:00 Saturdays, Not at all on Sundays and
[...]
er device exceeding a height not 
greater than 1 metre above the crown level of the adjacent highway. 
The removal of trees and shrubs within the Biological Heritage Site 
adjacent to Wheatsheaf Brook should not be undertaken except under 
supervision of a qualified ecologist.
REASON: To ensure the safe, efficient and convenient movement of all 
highway users, for the free flow of traffic, and to safeguard the 
ecological habitat along Wheatsheaf Brook, in accordance with Policies 
10 and 9 of the Blackburn with Darwen Borough Local Plan Part 2.

15.This consent relates to the submitted details marked received on 8th 
March 2018 and numbered Project 334 drawings 200 rev E, 102, 103, 
201, 203, 204, 205, 206, 207, 208, 209, 210, 211, 219 rev E, 220, 221, 
222, 223, and 225 , as amended by plans received on 2nd August and 
numbered 201 rev E, 202 rev E, 203 rev E, 204 rev E, 205 rev E, 206 
rev E, 207 rev E208 rev E, 209 rev E, 210 rev E211 rev E, 219 rev E, 
220 rev E, 222 rev E, 224 rev E, 225 rev E, 226 rev E, 227 rev E, as 
further amended by plans received on 5th September 2018 and 
numbered 200 rev F and 201.2 rev E; and any subsequent 
amendments approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority within 
12 months of the date of this decision.
REASON: To clarify the terms of this consent

Page 20



2.2 The Committee is advised that these conditions have been agreed to in 
writing by the applicant in accordance with The Town and Country 
Planning (Pre-commencement Conditions) Regulations 2018 which 
came into force on 1st October.

3.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  John Wilson, Planner. 01254 585142.

4.0 DATE PREPARED: 5th October 2018

Page 21



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/18/0764

Proposed development: Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for Replacement of windows 
to main school hall of primary school

Site address:
Ashleigh Primary School
Ross Street
Darwen
BB3 2JT

Applicant: Mr Ian Mathews

Ward: Darwen South

Councillor Kevin 
[...]
r 2018

TITLE: APPEALS MONITORING REPORT

WARDS: ALL

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present Members with an update of recently decided appeals within 
the last twelve calendar months.   You can see from the attached table,  
18 appeals in total were determined during the period 5th October 2017 
to 5th October 2018.   12no appeals were dismissed, 5no appeals were 
allowed, and there was one split decision.

1.2 The update will be presented to the Cross Party Working Member 
Group at their meeting on the 16th October 2018.

1.3 With regards to the appeals allowed by the Inspectorate, and the 
reasons provided, these have been duly considered in detail by 
officers, and have been incorporated in the decision making culture as 
part of the Planning Service’s Performance Improvement Plan, in order 
to reduce the number of appeals, and subsequently the number of 
appeals allowed.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the report be noted.

3.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS

3.1 See the file numbers referred to.

4.0 CONTACT OFFICER: Gavin Prescott, Planning Manager
(Development Management)

5.0 DATE PREPARED   5th October 2018

Page 28

Agenda Item 5



APPEALS MONITORING REPORT RELATING TO APPEALS DETERMINED BETWEEN THE PERIOD  5TH OCTOBER 2017 AND  5TH OCTOBER 2018
PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE – 18TH OCTOBER 2018

APPEAL START     APPEAL                        APPEAL SITE ADDRESS &            APPEAL TYPE                          APPEAL DECISION            APPEAL DECISION    REASONS FOR DECISION 
DATE                      REFERENCE                DEVELOPMENT DESCRIPTION                                                                                                   DATE

1 | P a g e

03/08/2017 10/16/1349 Land adjoining 
Moorthorpe Cottage
Chestnut Grove
Darwen – 

Erection of a dwelling

Written Representations Allowed.
Full costs awarded 
to appellant – 
Council did not 
provide enough 
evidence to 
substantiate their 
reason for refusal 
relating to the 
impact on the trees.

25/10
[...]
: 
 

NATIONAL PLANNING PERFORMANCE TABLES 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present Members with an update on the recently published National Planning 

Performance Tables.   
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  A report was presented to the 16th August 2018 Committee meeting, informing 

the Members of the Planning Service’s current performance in processing 
planning applications which followed the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government publishing a document in November 2016 “Improving 
Planning Performance – Criteria for Designation”.  This set out the criteria the 
Government intend to use for designating a Local Planning Authority as 
underperforming and the thresholds that Authorities will be assessed against in 
the designation rounds which started in the first quarter of 2017/18. 

 
2.2 Members will recall in the autumn of 2015, the Council received notification from 

the Secretary of State that at that time during the initial assessment period i.e. 
the preceding 2 years, the local planning authority were at serious risk of being 
placed in “special measures” due to the performance of dealing with majors and 
non-majors application not meeting the criteria set.   As a result of this, the 
Planning Service immediately produced a “Planning Performance Improvement 
Plan”, which set out an action plan and monitoring framework to improve the 
Service’s performance, and reduce any risk of the service being placed in 
“special measures”.   This included setting a local planning performance target to 
be adopted that is equivalent to the upper quartile performance level nationally; 
recruitment process for three additional planning posts;  and the scheme of 
delegation being revised.  With regards to the latter this has been in place now 
since the 1st October 2015. 

 

Page 46

Agenda Item 6



 2 

  
3.  RATIONALE 
 
3.1 The publication of the national quarterly tables P152 and P154 resumed on the 

10th August 2017. This followed the resolution o
[...]
 18th OCTOBER 2018 
 
ORIGINATING SECTION: PLANNING SERVICE 
                                           
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 
COUNCILLORS:  ALL 
 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: 
 
Blackburn With Darwen Borough Council’s Response To The Ministry of Housing, 
Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) Consultation To Introduce Permitted 
Development Rights For Shale Gas Exploration, and The Department For 
Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy (BEIS) Consultation For The Inclusion Of 
Shale Gas Production In the Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project Regime 
(NSIP) 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the Council’s response and views on the Government’s 

proposals to amend the Town & Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015 (as amended) to extend the permitted development rights to 
cover non-hydraulic fracturing shale gas exploration sites, together with amending 
the 2008 Planning Act for NSIP to deal with all major shale gas production projects.  

 
1.2  Members are asked to authorise the Planning Manager (Development 

Management) to submit a response on behalf of the Council to the Government 
consultation setting out the concerns outlined in this report.  

   
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  The Government considers that domestic on-shore gas production, including from 

shale gas, has the potential to play a major role in further securing energy supplies 
and creating local and national economic benefits. 

 
2.2  Members will recall that in 2016, the Government issued landward Petroleum 

Exploration and Development Licences (PEDL) under powers granted by the 
Petroleum Act 1998.  Licence holders are then obliged to seek permission from the 
Oil and Gas Authority (OGA) before they start well operations.  It is also important to 
clarify that a PEDL is not a “fracking license.” If a well operation involves hydraulic 
fracturing, that will be included as part of the initial well design and planning 

Page 51

Agenda It
[...]
 this any decisions should also be consistent with 
Local Plans.    

 
3.24 The recently published National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF – July 2018), 

now requires local planning authorities to review their local plans where they are 
older than 5 years.   In BwD’s case, the review of the Local Plan has now 
commenced with an Issues and Options paper being produced in December.    

 
3.25 In conclusion, for the reasons stated above there is a strong feeling that any 

proposal to include major shale gas production projects within the NSIP regime 
would undermine the public’s perception of the planning system similar to the 
permitted development rights proposal, and introduce developments that could 
be at odds to any local planning policy.  If the Government still wishes to bring 
such projects within this regime, it is considered that the criteria should be set so 
that only the most major of shale gas production schemes which are truly of 
national significance are affected. 

 
4.   POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1   None. 
 
5.   FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1     The proposals set out by Government in this consultation would potentially 

reduce BwDBC’s involvement in determining applications for shale gas 
production. BwDBC would lose the fee income that would normally be 
received for such planning applications,  but would still have a significant 
workload in terms of responding to the Nationally Significant Infrastructure 
Projects application. 

 
6.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1     None. 

Page 58

http://www3.lancashire.gov.uk/corporate/consultation/responses/response.asp?ID=355
http://www3.lancashire.gov.uk/corporate/consultation/responses/response.asp?ID=355


 
7.  RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1      None. 
 
8.  EQUALITY  IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 These are changes proposed to secondary legislation, therefore no local equality        

impact assessment has been made.  
 
9. CONSULTATIONS 
  
9.1    Planning Cross Party Working Group – 16th October 2018 meeting. 
 
 
10.      RECOMMENDATION 

 
10.1 (i) That the Committee note the issues described in the report. 

 
(ii) That the Committee endorse and recommend that officers be instructed to 
respond to the consultation as set out in this report before the consultation expiry 
date of the 25th October 2018. 

 
 
 
Contact Officer:   Gavin Prescott, Planning Manager (Development 

Management) 
Date:     4th October 2018 
Background Papers: “MHCLG Consultation - Permitted development for shale 

gas exploration” – July 2018 
    “BEIS Consultation –  Inclusion of Shale Gas Production 

Projects in the Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project 
Regime” – July 2018 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



Document is Restricted

Page 60

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



1

PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 18th OCTOBER  2018

UPDATE:

10/18/0764- Ashleigh Primary School, Ross Street, Darwen

AMENDMENT TO PARAGRAPHS 3.2.2 and 3.2.3 OF THE REPORT:

3.2 Proposed Development

3.2.1 Permission is sought to remove the existing large timber window 
in the central section of the building compromising of 12 glazed 
windows set between stone mullions and replace the timber 
glazed windows with white UPVC. 

3.2.2 Permission is required due to the proximity of the school building 
to the sites boundary, in accordance with the requirements of Part 7, 
Class M of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015, as amended.

3.2.3 Following negotiations with the applicant, it is proposing to 
replace the windows with slimline UPVC rather than the standard size 
UPVC frames and mullions.  

Gavin Prescott
Planning Manager (Development Management)
18th October  2018

Page 68


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	 Material Considerations
	4 Planning Application Summary
	4.1 Planning Application 10-18-0075 School Lane, Guide
	4.2 Planning Application 10-18-0230 Old School Grounds, Edgworth
	4.

Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 18th October, 2018

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 18 October 2018

PRESENT – Councillors: Smith, Akhtar, Khan, Khonat, Davies, Hardman, 
Richards, Jan-Virmani, Oates, Riley, Groves (substitute for Casey) and 
Marrow (substitute for Daley).

OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager) and Sian Roxborough 
(Council Solicitor), Wendy Bridson (Democratic Services). 

RESOLUTIONS

29  Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from 
Councillors Casey, Daley and Slater. 

30  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 20th September 
2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

31  Declaration of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest received.

32  Planning Application Summary

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning applications. 

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 

RESOLVED – That the following decisions be made on the applications:

32.1  Planning Application 10-18-0075 School Lane, Guide

Applicant – Wainhomes (North West) Ltd & Bowsall Ltd

Proposed Development – Full Planning Application for Full application for 45 
dwellings with associated new access, landscaping and parking and 
associated works.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
Approved subject to delegated authority being given to the Head of Service for 
Planning to approve planning permission subject to an agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, relating to the 
payment of financial contributions which relate to matters highlighted in the 
Director’s Report. 



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 18th October, 2018

Should the s106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the date of 
this resolution, the Head of Service for Planning will have delegated powers to 
refuse the application. 

With conditions as detailed in the original Director’s Report including two 
revised conditions as detailed in the Director’s Report. The Committee was 
advised that the revised conditions  had been agreed in writing by the 
applicant in accordance with the Town & Country Planning (Pre-
commencement conditions) Regulations 2018, which came into force on the 
1st October 2018.

32.2  Planning Application 10-18-0230 Old School Grounds, Edgworth

Applicant – Mr Shaun Readey

Proposed Development – Full Planning Application for Erection of a single 
dwellinghouse (C3 Use Class) with associated access, parking and 
landscaping (resubmission of 10/17/0278)

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s Report. The 
Committee was advised that the conditions had been agreed in writing by the 
applicant in accordance with the Town & Country Planning (Pre-
commencement conditions) Regulations 2018, which came into force on the 
1st October 2018.

32.3  Planning Application 10-18-0764 Ashleigh Primary School

Applicant – Mr Ian Matthews

Proposed Development – Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for 
Replacement of windows to main school hall of primary school

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s Report. 

33  Appeals Monitoring Report

Members were presented with an update of recently decided appeals within 
the last twelve calendar months. The report showed that 18 appeals in total 
were determined during the period 5th October 2017 to 5th October 2018, with 
12 appeals that had been dismissed, 5 appeals allowed and one appeal with a 
split decision. 

The update was also presented to the Cross Party Working Member Group on 
16th October 2018. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

34  National Planning Performance Tables Report

Further to a report that was submitted to the August 2018 meeting of the 
Committee which informed Members of the Planning Service’s current 
performance in processing planning applications, Members were presented 



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 18th October, 2018

with an update on the recently published National Planning Performance 
Tables. 

The latest national planning performance statistics (from July 2016 to June 
2016) showed how far Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council had 
progressed since the Planning Services had introduced the Improvement Plan 
in the autumn of 2015.

On behalf of the Committee, the Chair expressed thanks to Officers for their 
hard work and efforts. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the content of the report. 

35  Response to MHCLG Consultation to Introduce Permitted 
Development Rights of Shale Gas Exploration

Members were informed of the Council’s response and views on the 
Government’s proposal to amend the Town & Country Planning Order to 
extend the permitted development rights to cover non-hydraulic fracturing 
shale gas exploration sites, together with amending the 2008 Planning Act for 
NSIP to deal with all major shale gas production projects. 

The Planning Manager informed the Committee that the proposals set out by 
the Government would potentially reduce the Council’s involvement in 
determining applications for shale gas production and that the Council would 
lose the fee income that would normally be received for such planning 
applications however would still have a significant  workload in terms of 
responding to the Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects application. 

The Committee was reminded that the consultation exercise that was 
undertaken at the start of Summer 2018 was due to expire on the 25th October 
2018 and that any response should be submitted prior to the consultation 
expiring. 

Members were asked to authorise the Planning Manager to submit a response 
on behalf of the Council to the Government consultation setting out the 
concerns outlined in the report. Members of the Committee shared the same 
views as outlined in report.

The Chair asked for the Council’s response to be circulated to Members of the 
Committee once it had been submitted. 

RESOLVED – 

(i) That Members of the Committee note the issues outlined in the report; 
and 

(ii) That the Committee endorse and recommend that Officers be instructed 
to respond to the consultation as set out in the report before the 
consultation expiry date of the 25th October 2018.

36  Exclusion of the Press and Public



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 18th October, 2018

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item in view of the fact that the business to be 
transacted is exempt by virtue of paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

37  Enforcement Update Report

A report was presented to Members with an overview on Planning 
Enforcement matters. The list of cases included in the report was in the main, 
a list of cases where formal enforcement action was being taken and was not 
a list of every case, complaint or enquiry being dealt with. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report.

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed


